
PORT TALBOT MOTOR CLUB 
RED DRAGON RALLY 2016

Awards

1st Overall No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
1 Martyn England Dawn England Ford Fiesta R5+ 1

Class M1 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
54 Gary Barlow Nick Chapman Vauxhall Corsa 1
62 Nigel Jenkins Karen Jenkins Vauxhall Nova 2

Class M2 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
39 T.C. Lloyd Sherryn Roberts Peugeot 205GTI 1
38 Nigel Booley Dave Catto Ford Escort RS 2

Class M3 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
28 Dave Lewis Brian Stubbs Ford Escort MK2 1
29 Chris Hellings Glyn Thomas MG ZR 2
53 Gwyn Jones Rob Leeman Ford Escort 3

Class M4 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
24 Dorian John Evans David C Williams Ford Escort MK 2 1
45 Andrew Fox Jaime-Lee Fox BMW 325 2

Class M5 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
76 Dylan Davies Dale Bowen Subaru Impreza 1
15 Richard Barrow Andrew Richards Subaru Impreza 2
43 Andy Graham Liam Stubbs Subaru Impreza 3

Class M6 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
2 Andy Davies Max Freeman Subaru Impreza 1

Class BD2 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
52 Paul Gunter Jack Walby Ford Escort MK2 1

Class D4 No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Pos
58 Peter Jones Graham Joseph Ford Escort RS1800 1
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PORT TALBOT MOTOR CLUB
RED DRAGON RALLY 2016

Final Results

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total Diff to Prev Diff to 1st
Position 
Overall

Position 
In Class

1 Martyn England Dawn England Ford Fiesta R5+ M5 00.45.23 1
76 Dylan Davies Dale Bowen Subaru Impreza M5 00.46.29 01.06 01.06 2 1
2 Andy Davies Max Freeman Subaru Impreza M6 00.46.31 00.02 01.08 3 1

12 Daniel Moss Sam Allen Mitsubishi Evo 9 M6 00.48.46 02.15 03.23 4 2
4 Wug Utting Max Utting Subaru Impreza M6 00.49.05 00.19 03.42 5 3

24 Dorian John Evans David C Williams Ford Escort MK 2 M4 00.50.29 01.24 05.06 6 1
15 Richard Barrow Andrew Richards Subaru Impreza M5 00.50.55 00.26 05.32 7 2
28 Dave Lewis Brian Stubbs Ford Escort MK2 M3 00.52.11 01.16 06.48 8 1
43 Andy Graham Liam Stubbs Subaru Impreza M5 00.52.13 00.02 06.50 9 3
39 T.C. Lloyd Sherryn Roberts Peugeot 205GTI M2 00.52.25 00.12 07.02 10 1
54 Gary Barlow Nick Chapman Vauxhall Corsa M1 00.52.29 00.04 07.06 11 1
52 Paul Gunter Jack Walby Ford Escort MK2 BD2 00.52.39 00.10 07.16 12 1
45 Andrew Fox Jaime-Lee Fox BMW 325 M4 00.52.44 00.05 07.21 13 2
42 Darren James Keegan Rees Mitsubishi Evo IX M5 00.52.52 00.08 07.29 14 4
64 Craig Jones Mike Bartlett BMW E36 Compact M4 00.52.55 00.03 07.32 15 3
66 Barry John Seyyan John Subaru Impreza M5 00.53.16 00.21 07.53 16 5
62 Nigel Jenkins Karen Jenkins Vauxhall Nova M1 00.53.27 00.11 08.04 17 2
29 Chris Hellings Glyn Thomas MG ZR M3 00.53.43 00.16 08.20 18 2
25 Geno Cook Tudor Jenkins Suzuki Swift M1 00.54.07 00.24 08.44 19 3
53 Gwyn Jones Rob Leeman Ford Escort M3 00.54.25 00.18 09.02 20 3
41 Tim Phelps Elwyn Manuel Ford Escort MK2 M4 00.54.37 00.12 09.14 21 4
38 Nigel Booley Dave Catto Ford Escort RS M2 00.56.38 02.01 11.15 22 2
57 Bill Paynter Andy Hollingham Peugeot 106 M1 00.57.18 00.40 11.55 23 4
74 Douglas Utting Sam Jackson Volkswagon Polo GTI M2 00.58.19 01.01 12.56 24 3
58 Peter Jones Graham Joseph Ford Escort RS1800 BF2 01.00.11 01.52 14.48 25 1
75 Catie Munnings Chris Munnings Peugeot 106 M2 01.01.17 01.06 15.54 26 4
60 Mark Baldwin Mitchell Baldwin Ford Escort RS2000 BD2 01.01.55 00.38 16.32 27 2
70 Rhydian Price Peredur Wyn DavieNissan Micra M1 01.02.44 00.49 17.21 28 5
68 Simon Stanbury Alex Stanbury MG ZR M1 01.02.57 00.13 17.34 29 6
63 Graham Palmer Mike Webb Ford Escort Mk1 M3 01.06.02 03.05 20.39 30 4
16 Tom Evans 0 Mitsubishi Evo M5 Non Starter
27 Richard Baker Chris White Ford Escort RS1600 M3 Non Starter
55 Bernie McLean Garth Howell Lotus Elise M3 Non Starter
56 Hugh Evans Kevin Ellis Triumph TR8 M4 Non Starter
67 Daniel Edgar David Edgar Subaru Impreza M5 Non Starter
3 Shaun Gardener Ben Innes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 5.9.2 M5 Retired
14 George Lepley Arwel Jenkins Ford Fiesta ST M3 Retired
26 Graham Thatcher Tim Samuel Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
40 Garry Mannion Gareth Davies Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
44 Alun Jones Geraint Mills Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
59 David Jones Glyn Price BMW E30 M4 Retired
61 Andrew Robinson Graham Wilcox Ford Escort BD2 Retired
65 Tom Williams Emma Morrison Ford Fiesta R2 M2 Retired
69 Jeff Jones Graham Isaac Peugoet 306 M3 Retired
71 Euros Evans Dylan Lewis Proton Satria M1 Retired
72 Stuart Smith Warren Bryn Ford Escort MK2 RS2000 M3 Retired
73 Aaron Jones Owen Evans Honda Civic Type R M2 Retired
77 Joe Price Chris Brooks Ford Escort RS M5 Retired
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PORT TALBOT MOTOR CLUB
RED DRAGON RALLY 2016

Results in Car Number Order

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Other Total
Position 
Overall

Position 
In Class

1 Martyn England Dawn England Ford Fiesta R5+ M5 09.18 05.38 09.21 05.41 15.25 00.00 00.45.23 1
2 Andy Davies Max Freeman Subaru Impreza M6 09.30 05.52 09.37 05.50 15.42 00.00 00.46.31 3 1
3 Shaun Gardener Ben Innes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 5.9.2 M5 Retired
4 Wug Utting Max Utting Subaru Impreza M6 10.05 06.18 10.00 06.12 16.30 00.00 00.49.05 5 3

12 Daniel Moss Sam Allen Mitsubishi Evo 9 M6 09.54 06.10 09.56 06.06 16.40 00.00 00.48.46 4 2
14 George Lepley Arwel Jenkins Ford Fiesta ST M3 10.36 06.34 10.17 06.18 Retired
15 Richard Barrow Andrew Richards Subaru Impreza M5 10.46 06.23 10.35 06.14 16.57 00.00 00.50.55 7 2
16 Tom Evans 0 Mitsubishi Evo M5 Non Starter
24 Dorian John Evans David C Williams Ford Escort MK 2 M4 10.28 06.30 10.16 06.16 16.59 00.00 00.50.29 6 1
25 Geno Cook Tudor Jenkins Suzuki Swift M1 11.51 07.16 10.57 06.33 17.30 00.00 00.54.07 19 3
26 Graham Thatcher Tim Samuel Subaru Impreza M5 10.57 06.52 Retired
27 Richard Baker Chris White Ford Escort RS1600 M3 Non Starter
28 Dave Lewis Brian Stubbs Ford Escort MK2 M3 11.04 06.49 10.40 06.23 17.15 00.00 00.52.11 8 1
29 Chris Hellings Glyn Thomas MG ZR M3 11.17 07.04 10.55 06.34 17.53 00.00 00.53.43 18 2
38 Nigel Booley Dave Catto Ford Escort RS M2 11.55 07.12 11.30 07.01 19.00 00.00 00.56.38 22 2
39 T.C. Lloyd Sherryn Roberts Peugeot 205GTI M2 10.55 06.35 10.36 06.30 17.49 00.00 00.52.25 10 1
40 Garry Mannion Gareth Davies Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
41 Tim Phelps Elwyn Manuel Ford Escort MK2 M4 11.59 07.05 10.58 06.41 17.54 00.00 00.54.37 21 4
42 Darren James Keegan Rees Mitsubishi Evo IX M5 11.26 06.45 10.41 06.28 17.32 00.00 00.52.52 14 4
43 Andy Graham Liam Stubbs Subaru Impreza M5 10.59 06.34 10.43 06.24 17.33 00.00 00.52.13 9 3
44 Alun Jones Geraint Mills Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
45 Andrew Fox Jaime-Lee Fox BMW 325 M4 11.20 06.50 10.36 06.26 17.32 00.00 00.52.44 13 2
52 Paul Gunter Jack Walby Ford Escort MK2 BD2 11.24 06.41 10.49 06.30 17.15 00.00 00.52.39 12 1
53 Gwyn Jones Rob Leeman Ford Escort M3 11.28 06.45 11.13 07.02 17.57 00.00 00.54.25 20 3
54 Gary Barlow Nick Chapman Vauxhall Corsa M1 10.59 06.39 10.41 06.25 17.45 00.00 00.52.29 11 1
55 Bernie McLean Garth Howell Lotus Elise M3 Non Starter
56 Hugh Evans Kevin Ellis Triumph TR8 M4 Non Starter
57 Bill Paynter Andy Hollingham Peugeot 106 M1 11.56 07.33 11.35 07.04 19.10 00.00 00.57.18 23 4
58 Peter Jones Graham Joseph Ford Escort RS1800 BF2 12.15 07.52 12.21 07.20 20.23 00.00 01.00.11 25 1
59 David Jones Glyn Price BMW E30 M4 Retired
60 Mark Baldwin Mitchell Baldwin Ford Escort RS2000 BD2 13.05 07.36 12.12 07.33 21.29 00.00 01.01.55 27 2
61 Andrew Robinson Graham Wilcox Ford Escort BD2 11.34 06.53 11.08 06.32 Retired
62 Nigel Jenkins Karen Jenkins Vauxhall Nova M1 11.11 06.53 10.47 06.29 18.07 00.00 00.53.27 17 2
63 Graham Palmer Mike Webb Ford Escort Mk1 M3 12.38 07.41 12.00 07.10 26.33 00.00 01.06.02 30 4
64 Craig Jones Mike Bartlett BMW E36 Compact M4 11.01 06.38 10.47 06.29 18.00 00.00 00.52.55 15 3
65 Tom Williams Emma Morrison Ford Fiesta R2 M2 11.58 07.09 11.21 06.54 Retired
66 Barry John Seyyan John Subaru Impreza M5 11.41 06.44 10.48 06.20 17.43 00.00 00.53.16 16 5
67 Daniel Edgar David Edgar Subaru Impreza M5 Non Starter
68 Simon Stanbury Alex Stanbury MG ZR M1 12.17 07.28 12.07 07.17 23.48 00.00 01.02.57 29 6
69 Jeff Jones Graham Isaac Peugoet 306 M3 12.06 07.36 11.50 07.16 Retired
70 Rhydian Price Peredur Wyn DavieNissan Micra M1 11.47 07.23 11.30 07.04 25.00 00.00 01.02.44 28 5
71 Euros Evans Dylan Lewis Proton Satria M1 Retired
72 Stuart Smith Warren Bryn Ford Escort MK2 RS2000 M3 12.19 07.29 Retired
73 Aaron Jones Owen Evans Honda Civic Type R M2 11.42 08.12 Retired
74 Douglas Utting Sam Jackson Volkswagon Polo GTI M2 11.58 07.35 11.42 07.59 19.05 00.00 00.58.19 24 3
75 Catie Munnings Chris Munnings Peugeot 106 M2 12.45 08.10 12.31 07.23 20.28 00.00 01.01.17 26 4
76 Dylan Davies Dale Bowen Subaru Impreza M5 09.19 05.55 09.46 05.49 15.40 00.00 00.46.29 2 1
77 Joe Price Chris Brooks Ford Escort RS M5 09.35 06.12 09.47 05.57 Retired
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PORT TALBOT MOTOR CLUB 
RED DRAGON RALLY 2016

Stages in Time Order

Stage 
Position Car No Stage 1 Car No Stage 2 Car No Stage 3 Car No Stage 4 Car No Stage 5

1 1 09.18 1 05.38 1 09.21 1 05.41 1 15.25

2 76 09.19 2 05.52 2 09.37 76 05.49 76 15.40

3 2 09.30 76 05.55 76 09.46 2 05.50 2 15.42

4 77 09.35 12 06.10 77 09.47 77 05.57 4 16.30

5 12 09.54 77 06.12 12 09.56 12 06.06 12 16.40

6 4 10.05 4 06.18 4 10.00 4 06.12 15 16.57

7 24 10.28 15 06.23 24 10.16 15 06.14 24 16.59

8 14 10.36 24 06.30 14 10.17 24 06.16 28 17.15

9 15 10.46 14 06.34 15 10.35 14 06.18 52 17.15

10 39 10.55 43 06.34 39 10.36 66 06.20 25 17.30

11 26 10.57 39 06.35 45 10.36 28 06.23 45 17.32

12 43 10.59 64 06.38 28 10.40 43 06.24 42 17.32

13 54 10.59 54 06.39 54 10.41 54 06.25 43 17.33

14 64 11.01 52 06.41 42 10.41 45 06.26 66 17.43

15 28 11.04 66 06.44 43 10.43 42 06.28 54 17.45

16 62 11.11 42 06.45 64 10.47 64 06.29 39 17.49

17 29 11.17 53 06.45 62 10.47 62 06.29 29 17.53

18 45 11.20 28 06.49 66 10.48 39 06.30 41 17.54

19 52 11.24 45 06.50 52 10.49 52 06.30 53 17.57

20 42 11.26 26 06.52 29 10.55 61 06.32 64 18.00

21 53 11.28 62 06.53 25 10.57 25 06.33 62 18.07

22 61 11.34 61 06.53 41 10.58 29 06.34 38 19.00

23 66 11.41 29 07.04 61 11.08 41 06.41 74 19.05

24 73 11.42 41 07.05 53 11.13 65 06.54 57 19.10

25 70 11.47 65 07.09 65 11.21 38 07.01 58 20.23

26 25 11.51 38 07.12 38 11.30 53 07.02 75 20.28

27 38 11.55 25 07.16 70 11.30 70 07.04 60 21.29

28 57 11.56 70 07.23 57 11.35 57 07.04 68 23.48

29 74 11.58 68 07.28 74 11.42 63 07.10 70 25.00

30 65 11.58 72 07.29 69 11.50 69 07.16 63 26.33

31 41 11.59 57 07.33 63 12.00 68 07.17

32 69 12.06 74 07.35 68 12.07 58 07.20

33 58 12.15 69 07.36 60 12.12 75 07.23

34 68 12.17 60 07.36 58 12.21 60 07.33

35 72 12.19 63 07.41 75 12.31 74 07.59

36 63 12.38 58 07.52

37 75 12.45 75 08.10

38 60 13.05 73 08.12
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PORT TALBOT MOTOR CLUB 
RED DRAGON RALLY 2016

Results in Class Order

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

54 Gary Barlow Nick Chapman Vauxhall Corsa M1 00.52.29 11 1
62 Nigel Jenkins Karen Jenkins Vauxhall Nova M1 00.53.27 17 2
25 Geno Cook Tudor Jenkins Suzuki Swift M1 00.54.07 19 3
57 Bill Paynter Andy Hollingham Peugeot 106 M1 00.57.18 23 4
70 Rhydian Price Peredur Wyn Davies Nissan Micra M1 01.02.44 28 5
68 Simon Stanbury Alex Stanbury MG ZR M1 01.02.57 29 6
71 Euros Evans Dylan Lewis Proton Satria M1 Retired

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

39 T.C. Lloyd Sherryn Roberts Peugeot 205GTI M2 00.52.25 10 1
38 Nigel Booley Dave Catto Ford Escort RS M2 00.56.38 22 2
74 Douglas Utting Sam Jackson Volkswagon Polo GTI M2 00.58.19 24 3
75 Catie Munnings Chris Munnings Peugeot 106 M2 01.01.17 26 4
65 Tom Williams Emma Morrison Ford Fiesta R2 M2 Retired
73 Aaron Jones Owen Evans Honda Civic Type R M2 Retired

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

28 Dave Lewis Brian Stubbs Ford Escort MK2 M3 00.52.11 8 1
29 Chris Hellings Glyn Thomas MG ZR M3 00.53.43 18 2
53 Gwyn Jones Rob Leeman Ford Escort M3 00.54.25 20 3
63 Graham Palmer Mike Webb Ford Escort Mk1 M3 01.06.02 30 4
27 Richard Baker Chris White Ford Escort RS1600 M3 Non Starter
55 Bernie McLean Garth Howell Lotus Elise M3 Non Starter
14 George Lepley Arwel Jenkins Ford Fiesta ST M3 Retired
69 Jeff Jones Graham Isaac Peugoet 306 M3 Retired
72 Stuart Smith Warren Bryn Ford Escort MK2 RS2000 M3 Retired

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

24 Dorian John Evans David C Williams Ford Escort MK 2 M4 00.50.29 6 1
45 Andrew Fox Jaime-Lee Fox BMW 325 M4 00.52.44 13 2
64 Craig Jones Mike Bartlett BMW E36 Compact M4 00.52.55 15 3
41 Tim Phelps Elwyn Manuel Ford Escort MK2 M4 00.54.37 21 4
56 Hugh Evans Kevin Ellis Triumph TR8 M4 Non Starter
59 David Jones Glyn Price BMW E30 M4 Retired

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

1 Martyn England Dawn England Ford Fiesta R5+ M5 00.45.23 1
76 Dylan Davies Dale Bowen Subaru Impreza M5 00.46.29 2 1
15 Richard Barrow Andrew Richards Subaru Impreza M5 00.50.55 7 2
43 Andy Graham Liam Stubbs Subaru Impreza M5 00.52.13 9 3
42 Darren James Keegan Rees Mitsubishi Evo IX M5 00.52.52 14 4
66 Barry John Seyyan John Subaru Impreza M5 00.53.16 16 5
16 Tom Evans Mitsubishi Evo M5 Non Starter
67 Daniel Edgar David Edgar Subaru Impreza M5 Non Starter
3 Shaun Gardener Ben Innes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 5.9. M5 Retired

26 Graham Thatcher Tim Samuel Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
40 Garry Mannion Gareth Davies Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
44 Alun Jones Geraint Mills Subaru Impreza M5 Retired
77 Joe Price Chris Brooks Ford Escort RS M5 Retired
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PORT TALBOT MOTOR CLUB 
RED DRAGON RALLY 2016

Results in Class Order

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

2 Andy Davies Max Freeman Subaru Impreza M6 00.46.31 3 1
12 Daniel Moss Sam Allen Mitsubishi Evo 9 M6 00.48.46 4 2
4 Wug Utting Max Utting Subaru Impreza M6 00.49.05 5 3

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

52 Paul Gunter Jack Walby Ford Escort MK2 BD2 00.52.39 12 1
60 Mark Baldwin Mitchell Baldwin Ford Escort RS2000 BD2 01.01.55 27 2
61 Andrew Robinson Graham Wilcox Ford Escort BD2 Retired

Car No. Driver Co. Driver Make & Model Class Total
Position 
Overall

Position In 
Class

58 Peter Jones Graham Joseph Ford Escort RS1800 BF2 01.00.11 25 1
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